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To prolong the life�me of the ba�ery, fully charge the speaker before the first 
�me using it.
The ba�ery is at a low level when the front indicator flashes red rapidly.
The speaker will automa�cally power off a�er 15 minutes without audio input. 
You can press and hold the Bluetooth and power bu�on for 2 seconds to 
disable this func�on.
When all bu�ons can't be controlled, try to press and hold the play/pause and 
power bu�ons for 2 seconds to restore the factory se�ng.
If you need any assistance while using this speaker, please feel free to contact 
customer service at support@dossav.com.

Output: 50W
DC power input: 5V/2A
Ba�ery: 7.4V       4500mAh
Unit net weight: 2.9kg
Charge �me: 4.5hrs
Frequency response: 40Hz-20KHz
Unit dimension: 15.7 x 3.6 x 5.3 inches
Play �me: Up to 35 hours (50% volume)
Bluetooth distance: Up to 20m/66�
Warranty: One-year limited

1. Packing content

4. Bu�ons and control

5. LED indica�on

6. Connec�ons
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1 x SoundBox H200
1 x Type-C charging cable
1 x User Manual
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2. Specifica�ons

3. Important notes before using

Bu�ons How to control Func�on

Press and hold for 2s Turn on/off

Rotate clockwise Volume up

Rotate counterclockwise Volume down

Press Previous track

Press Next track 

Press 

Press and hold 2s

Play/Pause/Reconnect with last device

Press 

Press and hold for 2s

Press and hold 2s

Press and hold 2s

Disconnect Bluetooth

Switch modes among Bluetooth, TF card, flash
drive, Aux-in, or coaxial audio modes.

Enter/exit TWS pairing

Disable the prompt sound

Disable/enable the ba�ery saver func�on

Press and hold 2s Restore factory se�ng
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1 x Type-C charging cable
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Bluetooth pairing

Bluetooth paired

AUX mode

TF card mode

Flashing blue

Solid Blue

Solid red

Solid green

USB drive mode

Coaxial audio mode

TWS pairing

TWS paired

Maximum volume

Low ba�ery level

ChargingSolid red

Fully chargedLight off

Flashing red

Flashing green

Solid white 

Flashing white 

Solid white 

Flashing green

Bluetooth paired

AUX mode

TF card mode

USB drive mode

Coaxial audio mode

TWS pairing

TWS paired

Maximum volume

Low ba�ery level

Charging

Fully charged

1

2

3

4

5V        3A
1

 Max ouput 5V        2A 

2

AUX in (not supplied)

3

TF card (not supplied)4

5

5
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7. Bluetooth mode
1.Place your speaker and the device within 1 meter away.
2.Press the power bu�on for 2 seconds to turn the speaker on. The speaker will 
enter Bluetooth pairing mode and flash blue.
3.Turn on Bluetooth on your device and choose SoundBox H200 in the list. 
4.If the pairing is successful, the LED will change to solid blue. 

8. TWS (True Wireless Stereo) mode
1.Turn on both speakers.
2.Select a speaker as the primary speaker. Press and hold the        bu�on and the 
indicator light will flash white rapidly.
3.Once paired, the LED of the primary speaker turns solid white, while the 
second speaker turns slowly flashing white.
4.Find " SoundBox H200 " on your Bluetooth device and connect it.

Note: APE format is not supported in TWS mode.

10. Safety instruc�ons

No�ce

• Avoid dropping or hi�ng the speaker.
• Avoid exposing to extreme temperature.
• Avoid using the speaker near a microwave.
• Never disassemble or repair the speaker.
• Never use any corrosive cleanser/oil to clean.
• Never leave the speaker in a car parked in the sun.
• Never a�empt to charge the speaker while it is wet.

This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the 
European Community.

              This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household             
              waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collec�on facility for 
              recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources,
human health and the environment. For more informa�on on disposal and 
recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the 
shop where you bought this product.

CAUTION RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. 
DISPOSE OF USED

You can connect the Dot with the speaker by Bluetooth. 
Please follow the steps to set up via Bluetooth:
1. Download the Alexa app and follow the standard setup procedure to get the 
dot connected to your home Wi-Fi network.
2. Switch the SoundBox H200 to Bluetooth mode.
3. Run the Alexa App, tap Menu, and then tap Se�ngs.
4. Tap the Echo Dot in your list of Alexa devices, then tap Bluetooth.
5. The SoundBox H200 should appear in the list of Bluetooth devices. If not, 
please long press the Bluetooth bu�on and try it again. 
6. Once listed, tap on the speaker to complete the pairing process. 
7. To remove the device, return to Bluetooth > tap the name of speaker > tap 
“Forget Device”

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protec�on against harmful interference in a residen�al 
installa�on. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruc�ons, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communica�ons. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a par�cular installa�on. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television recep�on, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separa�on between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 
the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Cau�on: Any changes or modifica�ons to this device not explicitly approved by 
manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment.This device 
complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Opera�on is subject to the following 
two condi�ons:
 (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired opera�on.

RF Exposure Informa�on
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condi�on without restric�on.

ISED Statement

 This device contains licence-exempt transmi�er(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innova�on, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt 
RSS(s). Opera�on is subject to the following two condi�ons:
1.This device may not cause interference.
2.This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired opera�on of the device.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minumum distance of 
20 cm between the radiator and your body.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 
auxappareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploita�on est autorisée aux deux 
condi�ons suivantes : (1)l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'u�lisateur de l'appareil doit accepter toutbrouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est suscep�ble d'en comprome�re lefonc�onnement.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d’exposi�on aux 
RF. Le disposi�f peut être u�lisé sans restric�on dans des condi�ons porta�ves 
d’exposi�on.

Cet équipement doit être installé et u�lisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm 
entre le radiateur et votre corps

9. Use your speaker with Echo Dot



Bluetooth-Kopplung

Bluetooth-Kopplung

AUX-Modus

TF-Karten-Modus

Blau blinkend

Dauerha� blau

Dauerha� rot

Dauerha� grün

USB-Laufwerk-Modus

Koaxialer Audiomodus

TWS-Kopplung

TWS gepaart

Maximale Lautstärke

Niedriger Ba�eriestand

AufladenDauerha� rot

Vollständig aufgeladenLicht aus

Blinkend rot

Blinkend grün

Dauerha� weiß 

Blinkend weiß 

Dauerha� weiß 

Blinkend grün

1

2

3

4

5V        3A
1

2

AUX-Eingang (nicht mitgeliefert)

3

TF-Karte (nicht mitgeliefert)4

5

5

Um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu verlängern, laden Sie den Lautsprecher vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf.
Der Ladezustand des Akkus ist niedrig, wenn die vordere Anzeige schnell rot 
blinkt.
Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten ohne Audioeingabe 
automa�sch aus. Sie können die Bluetooth- und die Netztaste 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten, um diese Funk�on zu deak�vieren.
Wenn sich nicht alle Tasten bedienen lassen, versuchen Sie, die 
Wiedergabe-/Pause- und die Netztaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt zu halten, um 
die Werkseinstellung wiederherzustellen.
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Lautsprechers Hilfe benö�gen, wenden Sie 
sich bi�e an den Kundendienst unter support_de@dossav.com.

Leistung: 50W
DC-Stromeingang: 5V/2A
Akku: 7.4V       4500mAh
Ne�ogewicht des Geräts: 2.9kg
Aufladezeit: 4.5 Stunden
Frequenzgang: 40Hz-20KHz
Abmessungen des Geräts: 39.88 x 9.14 x 13.46 CM
Spielzeit: Bis zu 35 Stunden (50% Lautstärke)
Bluetooth-En�ernung: Bis zu 20m/66�
Garan�e: Ein Jahr beschränkt

1. Inhalt des Pakets

4. Schal�lächen und Bedienelemente

5. LED-Anzeigen

6. Verbindungen
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● 
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1 x SoundBox H200
1 x Typ-C Ladekabel
1 x Benutzerhandbuch

● 

● 
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2. Spezifika�on 

3. Wich�ge Hinweise vor der Verwendung

Taste So wird gesteuert Funk�on

2s lang gedrückt halten Einschalten/Ausschalten

Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn Lautstärke erhöhen

Drehen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn Lautstärke verringern

Drücken Sie Vorheriger Titel

Drücken Sie Nächster Titel 

Drücken Sie 

Drücken und für 2s halten

Wiedergabe/Pause/Verbindung mit letztem 
Gerät wiederherstellen

Drücken Sie 

Drücken und 2s lang halten

Drücken und für 2s halten

Drücken und für 2s halten

Trennen der Bluetooth-Verbindung

Umschalten zwischen den Modi Bluetooth, 
TF-Karte, Flash-Laufwerk, Aux-in oder Koaxial-Audio.

TWS-Kopplung eingeben/beenden

Deak�vieren des Aufforderungstons

Deak�vieren/Ak�vieren der Ba�eriesparfunk�on

Drücken und für 2s halten Werkseinstellung wiederherstellen

DE

Maximale Leistung 5V        2A 



7. Bluetooth-Modus
 1. Stellen Sie Ihren Lautsprecher und das Gerät in einem Abstand von 1 Meter auf.
 2. Drücken Sie die Einschal�aste 2 Sekunden lang, um den Lautsprecher 
einzuschalten. Der Lautsprecher   wechselt in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus und 
blinkt blau.
 3. Schalten Sie Bluetooth an Ihrem Gerät ein und wählen Sie die SoundBox H200 
in der Liste aus.
 4. Wenn das Pairing erfolgreich war, leuchtet die LED dauerha� blau.

8. TWS(True Wireless Stereo)-Modus
 1. Schalten Sie beide Lautsprecher ein.
 2. Wählen Sie einen Lautsprecher als Hauptlautsprecher aus. Halten Sie die Taste                   
       gedrückt, und die Anzeigeleuchte blinkt schnell weiß.
 3. Nach der Kopplung leuchtet die LED des primären Lautsprechers dauerha� 
weiß, während die LED des zweiten Lautsprechers langsam weiß blinkt.
 4. Suchen Sie die "SoundBox H200" auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät und verbinden 
Sie sie.
 Hinweis: Das APE-Format wird im TWS-Modus nicht unterstützt.

10. Warnungen
• Vermeiden Sie es, den Lautsprecher fallen zu lassen oder zu stoßen.
• Vermeiden Sie es, den Lautsprecher extremen Temperaturen 
auszusetzen.
• Verwenden Sie den Lautsprecher nicht in der Nähe einer Mikrowelle.
• Nehmen Sie den Lautsprecher niemals auseinander oder reparieren 
Sie ihn.
• Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Reinigungsmi�el/Öle zur Reinigung.
• Lassen Sie den Lautsprecher niemals in einem in der Sonne geparkten 
Auto stehen.
• Versuchen Sie niemals, den Lautsprecher zu laden, wenn er nass ist.

Hinweis

               Dieses Symbol bedeutet,dass das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
               entsorgt werdendarf,son dern bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für das   
               Recycling abgegeben werden muss. Dieordnungsgemäße Entsor gung 
und das Recycling tragen dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen,die Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt zu schützen. Weitere Informa�onen zur Entsorgung und zum 
Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer zuständigen Kommune, Ihrem 
Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschä�, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekau� haben.

Sie können den Dot über Bluetooth mit dem Lautsprecher verbinden.
Bi�e befolgen Sie die Schri�e zur Einrichtung über Bluetooth:
 1. Laden Sie die Alexa-App herunter und befolgen Sie die Schri�e zur 
Einrichtung des Verfahrens, um den Dot mit Ihrem Wi-Fi-Heimnetzwerk zu 
verbinden.
 2. Schalten Sie die SoundBox H200 in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus.
 3. Starten Sie die Alexa-App, �ppen Sie auf Menü und dann auf Einstellungen.
 4. Tippen Sie auf den Echo Dot in der Liste der Alexa-Geräte und dann auf 
Bluetooth.
 5. Die SoundBox H200 sollte in der Liste der Bluetooth-Geräte erscheinen. Ist 
dies nicht der Fall, drücken Sie bi�e die Einschal�aste und versuchen Sie es 
erneut.
 6. Sobald sie in der Liste erscheint, �ppen Sie auf den Lautsprecher, um den 
Kopplungsprozess abzuschließen.
 7. Um das Gerät zu en�ernen, kehren Sie zu Bluetooth zurück＞Tippen Sie auf 
den Namen des Lautsprechers＞Tippen Sie auf "Gerät vergessen".

9. Verwenden Sie Ihren Lautsprecher mit dem Echo Dot

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Richtlinien der Europäischen Union zu 
Funkstörungen.



Appairage Bluetooth

Bluetooth apparié

Mode AUX

Mode carte TF

Bleu clignotant

Bleu fixe

Rouge fixe

Vert fixe

Mode clé USB

Mode audio coaxial

Appairage TWS

TWS apparié

Volume maximum

Niveau de ba�erie faible

ChargementRouge fixe

Chargement completLumière éteinte

Rouge clignotant

Vert clignotant

Blanc fixe 

Blanc clignotant 

Blanc fixe 

Vert clignotant

1

2

3

4

5V        3A
1

Sor�e maximale 5V        2A 

2

Aux in (non fournie)

3

Carte TF (non fournie)4

5

5

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la ba�erie, chargez complètement l'enceinte 
avant de l'u�liser pour la première fois.
La ba�erie est déchargée lorsque le voyant avant clignote rapidement en rouge. 
Le haut-parleur s'éteint automa�quement après 15 minutes sans entrée audio. 
Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton Bluetooth et le bouton d'alimenta�on et les 
maintenir enfoncés pendant 2 secondes pour désac�ver ce�e fonc�on.
Si tous les boutons ne peuvent être contrôlés, essayez d'appuyer sur les 
boutons lecture/pause et alimenta�on et de les maintenir enfoncés pendant 2 
secondes pour rétablir le réglage d'usine.
Si vous avez besoin d'aide lors de l'u�lisa�on de ce haut-parleur, n'hésitez pas à 
contacter le service clientèle à l'adresse support_fr@dossav.com.

Sor�e: 50W
Entrée d'alimenta�on DC: 5V/2A
Ba�erie: 7.4V       4500mAh
Poids net de l'appareil: 2.9 kg
Temps de charge: 4.5 heures
Réponse en fréquence: 40Hz-20KHz
Dimensions de l'appareil: 39.88 x 9.14 x 13.46 cm
Durée de lecture: Jusqu'à 35 heures (50 % du volume)
Distance Bluetooth: Jusqu'à 20m/66�
Garan�e : Limitée à un an

1. Contenu de l'emballage

4. Boutons et Commandes

5. Indica�ons LED

6. Connexions

● 

● 

● 

1 x SoundBox H200
1 x Câble de charge de type C
1 x Manuel de l'u�lisateurl

● 

● 

● 
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2. Spécifica�on

3. Remarques importantes avant l'u�lisa�on

Bouton Comment contrôle Fonc�on
Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes Allumer/Éteindre

Rota�on dans le sens horaire Augmenter le volume

Rota�on dans le sens 
an�horaire Diminuer le volume

Appuyez Piste précédente

Appuyez Piste suivante 

Appuyez 

Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes

Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes

Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes

Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes
Appuyez et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes

Lecture/Pause/Reconnexion avec le dernier 
appareil

Appuyez 

Déconnexion du Bluetooth

Passer d'un mode à l'autre : Bluetooth, carte TF, 
lecteur flash, entrée Aux-in ou mode audio coaxial.

Entrer/sor�r de l'appairage TWS

Désac�ver le son de l'invite

Désac�ver/ac�ver la fonc�on d'économie de 
la ba�erie

Rétablir les réglages d'usine

FR

 1. Schalten Sie beide Lautsprecher ein.
 2. Wählen Sie einen Lautsprecher als Hauptlautsprecher aus. Halten Sie die Taste                   
       gedrückt, und die Anzeigeleuchte blinkt schnell weiß.
 3. Nach der Kopplung leuchtet die LED des primären Lautsprechers dauerha� 
weiß, während die LED des zweiten Lautsprechers langsam weiß blinkt.
 4. Suchen Sie die "SoundBox H200" auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät und verbinden 
Sie sie.
 Hinweis: Das APE-Format wird im TWS-Modus nicht unterstützt.



7. Mode Bluetooth
1. Placez votre enceinte et l'appareil à moins d'un mètre l'un de l'autre.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimenta�on pendant 2 secondes pour allumer le 
haut-parleur. L'enceinte entre en mode d'appairage Bluetooth et clignote en 
bleu.
3. Ac�ver Bluetooth sur votre appareil et choisir SoundBox H200 dans la liste.
4. Si l'appairage est réussi, la LED devient bleue fixe. 

8. Mode TWS (True Wireless Stereo)
1. Allumez les deux enceintes.
2. Sélec�onnez un haut-parleur comme haut-parleur principal. Appuyez sur le 
bouton       et maintenez-le enfoncé ; le témoin lumineux clignote rapidement en 
blanc.
3. Une fois le jumelage effectué, le voyant de l'enceinte principale devient blanc 
fixe, tandis que le voyant de l'enceinte secondaire devient blanc clignotant 
lentement.
4. Trouver « SoundBox H200 » sur votre appareil Bluetooth et le connecter.

10. Consignes de sécurité 
• Évitez de faire tomber ou de heurter l'enceinte.
• Évitez de l'exposer à des températures extrêmes.
• Évitez d'u�liser le haut-parleur à proximité d'un four à micro-ondes.
• Ne jamais démonter ou réparer le haut-parleur.
• N'u�lisez jamais d'huile ou de ne�oyant corrosif pour le ne�oyer.
• Ne laissez jamais le haut-parleur dans une voiture garée au soleil.
• N'essayez jamais de charger le haut-parleur lorsqu'il est mouillé.

Vous pouvez connecter le Dot à l'enceinte via Bluetooth.
Veuillez suivre les étapes de configura�on via Bluetooth :
1.Téléchargez l'applica�on Alexa et suivez les étapes de configura�on de la 
procédure pour connecter le Dot à votre réseau Wi-Fi domes�que.
2. Me�re la SoundBox H200 en mode d'appairage Bluetooth.
3. Lancez l'applica�on Alexa, appuyez sur Menu, puis sur Paramètres.
4. Appuyez sur l'Echo Dot dans votre liste d'appareils Alexa, puis appuyez sur 
Bluetooth.
5. La SoundBox H200 doit apparaître dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth. Si ce 
n'est pas le cas, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimenta�on et réessayez.
6. Une fois dans la liste, appuyez sur l'enceinte pour terminer le processus 
d'appairage.
7. Pour supprimer l'appareil, revenez à Bluetooth＞appuyez sur le nom de 
l'enceinte＞appuyez sur «Oublier l'appareil».

9. U�liser votre enceinte avec l'Echo Dot

Aver�ssement 

              Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets 
              ménagers, mais doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié 
              pour  recyclage. Une mise au rebut et un recyclage adéquats perme�ent 
de protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour 
plus d’informa�ons sur l’élimina�on et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre 
mairie, votre service de ramassage des ordures ou le magasin où vous avez acheté 
ce produit.

Ce produit est conforme aux spécifica�ons d’interférence radio de la 
Communauté Européenne. 
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5V        3A
1

 Uscita massima 5V        2A 

2

Ingresso AUX (non in dotazione)

3

Scheda TF (non fornita)4
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Accoppiamento Bluetooth

Bluetooth accoppiato

Modalità AUX

Modalità scheda TF

Blu lampeggiante

Blu fisso

Rosso fisso

Verde fisso

Modalità unità USB

Modalità audio coassiale

Accoppiamento TWS

TWS accoppiato

Volume massimo

Livello di ba�eria basso

CaricaRosso fisso

Completamente caricaLuce spenta

Rosso lampeggiante

Verde lampeggiante

Bianco fisso 

Bianco lampeggiante 

Bianco fisso 

Verde lampeggiante

Per prolungare la durata della ba�eria, caricare completamente il diffusore 
prima di u�lizzarlo per la prima volta.
La ba�eria è scarica quando l'indicatore frontale lampeggia rapidamente in 
rosso.
Il diffusore si spegne automa�camente dopo 15 minu� di ina�vità. Per 
disa�vare questa funzione, è possibile tenere premuto il pulsante Bluetooth e il 
pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi
Se non è possibile controllare tu� i pulsan�, provare a tenere premu� i pulsan� 
play/pausa e di accensione per 2 secondi per ripris�nare le impostazioni di 
fabbrica.
Se si necessita di assistenza durante l'u�lizzo di questo diffusore, conta�are il 
servizio clien� all'indirizzo support_it@dossav.com.

Uscita: 50W
Ingresso alimentazione DC: 5V/2A
Distanza Bluetooth: Fino a 20m/66�  
Peso ne�o dell'unità: 2.9 kg
Tempo di ricarica: 4.5 ore
Risposta in frequenza: 40Hz-20KHz
Dimensioni dell'unità: 39.88 x 9.14 x 13.46 cm 
Tempo di riproduzione: Fino a 35 ore (volume al 50%)
Distanza Bluetooth: Fino a 20m/66�
Garanzia: Limitata di un anno

1. Contenuto della confezione

4. Pulsan� e controlli

5. LED indica�ons

6. Connessioni

● 

● 

● 

1 x SoundBox H200
1 x cavo di ricarica Type-C
1 x manuale d'uso

● 

● 
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● 

● 
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2. Specifica�on Specifiche

3. Note importan� prima dell'uso

Pulsante Come controllare Funzione

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Accensione/spegnimento

Ruotare in senso orario Volume in alto

Ruotare in senso an�orario Volume rido�o

Stampa Traccia precedente

Stampa Traccia successiva 

Stampa 

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi

Premere e tenere premuto 
per 2s
Premere e tenere premuto 
per 2s
Premere e tenere premuto 
per 2s

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi

Riproduzione/Pausa/Ricollegamento con 
l'ul�mo disposi�vo

Traccia successivaStampa 

Disconne�ere il Bluetooth

Premere

Riproduzione/Pausa/Ricollegamento con 
l'ul�mo disposi�vo

Premere e tenere premuto per 2s

Disconne�ere il Bluetooth

IT



7. Modalità Bluetooth
1. Posizionare il diffusore e il disposi�vo a una distanza di 1 metro.
2. Premere il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi per accendere il diffusore. Il 
diffusore entrerà in modalità di accoppiamento Bluetooth e lampeggerà in blu.
3. Accendere il Bluetooth sul disposi�vo e selezionare SoundBox H200 
nell'elenco.
4. Se l'accoppiamento è riuscito, il LED diventa blu fisso. 

8. Modalità TWS (True Wireless Stereo)
1. Accendere entrambi i diffusori.
2. Selezionare un altoparlante come altoparlante principale. Tenete premuto il 
pulsante         e l'indicatore luminoso lampeggerà rapidamente in bianco.
3. Una volta accoppiato, il LED del diffusore principale diventa bianco fisso, 
mentre quello del secondo diffusore lampeggia lentamente.
4. Trovare "SoundBox H200" sul disposi�vo Bluetooth e collegarlo.
Nota: il formato APE non è supportato in modalità TWS.

10. Avvertenze 
•NON far cadere, colpire o scuotere il disposi�vo.
•NON smontare, riparare o modificare il diffusore.
•NON u�lizzare detergen� contenen� benzene, solven� o alcol.
•NON esporre il diffusore a calore eccessivo o alla luce dire�a del sole per 
periodi prolunga�.
•NON conservare il disposi�vo in un luogo con elevata umidità o polvere.
•NON appoggiare ogge� pesan� sul diffusore.
•NON u�lizzare il diffusore in prossimità di un forno a microonde o di prodo� 
LAN wireless.

Avviso 

È possibile collegare il Dot all'altoparlante tramite Bluetooth.
Seguire la procedura di configurazione via Bluetooth:
1. Scaricare l'app Alexa e seguire la procedura di impostazione per collegare il 
Dot alla rete Wi-Fi domes�ca.
2. Passare il SoundBox H200 alla modalità di accoppiamento Bluetooth.
3. Eseguire l'app Alexa, toccare Menu, quindi toccare Impostazioni.
4. Toccare Echo Dot nell'elenco dei disposi�vi Alexa, quindi toccare Bluetooth.
5. SoundBox H200 dovrebbe apparire nell'elenco dei disposi�vi Bluetooth. In 
caso contrario, premere il pulsante di accensione e riprovare.
 6. Una volta inserito nell'elenco, toccare il diffusore per completare il processo 
di accoppiamento.
 7. Per rimuovere il disposi�vo, tornare a Bluetooth＞ toccare il nome del 
diffusore＞ toccare "Dimen�ca disposi�vo".

9. U�lizzare l'altoparlante con Echo Dot

              Questo simbolo indica che il prodo�o non deve essere smal�to con i rifiu�   
              domes�ci, ma deve essere consegnato a una stru�ura di raccolta 
              appropriata per il riciclaggio.Uno smal�mento eun riciclaggio corre� 
aiutano a preservare le risorse naturali, la salute e l’ambiente. Per ulteriori
informazioni sullo smal�mento e sul riciclaggio di questo prodo�o, rivolgersi alle 
autorità locali, al servizio di smal�mento dei rifiu� o al negozio presso il quale è 
stato acquistato.

Questo prodo�o è conforme alle norma�ve comunitarie in materia di 
interferenze radio. 
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5V        3A
1

Salida máxima 5V        2A 

2

Aux in (no suministrada)

3

Tarjeta TF (no suministrada)4

5

5

Emparejamiento Bluetooth

Bluetooth emparejado

Modo AUX

Modo Tarjeta TF

Azul parpadeante

Azul fijo

Rojo fijo

Verde fijo

Modo Memoria USB

Modo Audio Coaxial

Emparejamiento TWS

TWS emparejado

Volumen máximo

Nivel de batería bajo

CargandoRojo fijo

Completamente cargadoluz apagada

Rojo parpadeante

Verde parpadeante

Blanco fijo 

Blanco parpadeante 

Blanco fijo 

Verde parpadeante

Para prolongar la duración de la batería, carga completamente el altavoz antes 
de usarlo por primera vez. 
La batería está baja cuando el indicador frontal parpadea rápidamente en rojo.
El altavoz se apagará automá�camente después de 15 minutos sin audio. 
Puedes mantener presionado el botón Bluetooth y el botón de encendido 
durante 2 segundos para desac�var esta función.
Cuando no se puedan controlar todos los botones, intenta mantener 
presionados los botones de reproducir/pausar y encendido durante 2 segundos 
para restablecer la configuración de fábrica.
Si necesitas ayuda mientras usas este altavoz, no dudes en ponerte en contacto 
con el servicio de atención al cliente en support_es@dossav.com.

Potencia de salida: 50W
Salida de CC: 5V/2A
Batería: 7.4V       4500mAh
Peso neto por unidad: 2.9kg
Tiempo de carga: 4.5 horas
Respuesta de frecuencia: 40Hz-20KHz
Dimensión de la unidad: 39.88 x 9.14 x 13.46 cm
Tiempo de reproducción: hasta 35 horas(50% volumen）
Alcance del Bluetooth: hasta 20m/66�
Garan�a: Limitada de un año

1. Contenido del Paquete

4. Botones y Mandos

5. LED indicadores

6. Conecciones

● 

● 

● 

1 x SoundBox H200
1 x Cable USB C 
1 x Manual del Usuario
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● 
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2. Especificación

3. Notas importantes antes del uso

Botón Cómo controlarlo Función
Mantener presionado 
durante 2s Encender/Apagar

Girar en sen�do horario Aumentar el volumen

Girar en sen�do an�horario Bajar el volumen

Presionar Pista anterior

Presionar Pista siguiente 

Presionar 

Mantener presionado 
durante 2s

Mantener presionado 
durante 2s
Mantener presionado 
durante 2s
Mantener presionado 
durante 2s
Mantener presionado 
durante 2s

Reproducir/Pausar/Reconectar con el úl�mo 
disposi�vo

Cambiar entre los modos de Bluetooth, tarjeta
 TF, Memoria USB, Aux-in o audio coaxial.Presionar 

Desconectar Bluetooth

Entrar/salir del emparejamiento TWS

Desac�var el sonido de aviso

Desac�var/ac�var la función de ahorro de 
batería

Restablecer la configuración de fábrica

ES



7. Modo Bluetooth
1.Coloca el altavoz y el disposi�vo a 1 metro de distancia.
2.Presiona el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos para encender el altavoz. 
El altavoz se pondrá en modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth y parpadeará en 
azul.
3.Ac�va Bluetooth en tu disposi�vo y selecciona SoundBox H200 en la lista. 
4.Si el emparejamiento se realiza correctamente, el LED cambiará a azul fijo. 

8. Modo TWS (Verdadero Estéreo Inalámbrico)

10. Advertencias 
• Evite dejar caer o golpear el altavoz. 
• Evite exponerlo a temperaturas extremas. 
• Evite usar el altavoz cerca de un microondas. 
• No desmonte ni repare nunca el altavoz. 
• Nunca use ningún limpiador/aceite corrosivo para limpiarlo. 
• Nunca deje el altavoz en un coche aparcado al sol. 
• Nunca trate de cargar el altavoz mientras esté mojado.

Aviso

Puedes conectar Echo Dot a través de Bluetooth. 
Por favor, siga los siguientes pasos para configurar a través de Bluetooth :

1.Descarga la app Alexa y sigue los pasos para configurar el procedimiento para 
que el Dot se conecte a tu red Wi-Fi domés�ca. 
2.Coloca el SoundBox H200 en modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth.  
3.Ejecuta la app Alexa, toca Menu y luego toca Se�ngs. 
4.Toca Echo Dot en la aplicación Alexa y luego toca Bluetooth. 
5.SoundBox H200 debería aparecer en la lista de disposi�vos Bluetooth. Si no 
aparece, presiona el botón de encendido e inténtalo de nuevo.
6.Una vez en la lista, toca en el altavoz para completar el proceso de 
emparejamiento.  
7.Para eliminar el disposi�vo, vuelve a Bluetooth > toca el nombre del altavoz > 
toca "Olvidar disposi�vo". 

9. U�liza tu altavoz con Echo Dot

1.Enciende los dos altavoces.
2.Selecciona un altavoz como principal. Mantén presionado el          botón y el 
indicador LED parpadeará en blanco rápidamente.
3.Una vez emparejado, el indicador LED del altavoz principal se vuelve blanco fijo, 
mientras que el del segundo altavoz parpadea.
4.Busca " SoundBox H200 " en tu disposi�vo Bluetooth y conéctalo.

Nota: El formato APE no es compa�ble con el modo TWS.

              Este símbolo siznifica que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo 
              domés�co y debe entregarse a un centro de recolección apropiado para 
              reciclado. La eliminación y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los 
recursos naturales, la salud de las personas y el medioambiente. 
Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y el reciclado de este 
producto, póngase encontacto con su municipio, el servicio de ges�ón de residuos 
o el comercio donde haya comprado este producto.

Este producto cumple con los requisitos de interferencias de radio de 
la Comunidad Europea. 
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5V        3A
1

最大出力電圧 5V        2A 

2

Aux in（別売）

3

TFカード（別売）4

5

5

Bluetoothペアリング中

Bluetoothペアリング（登録）完了

AUXモード

TFカードモード

青色に点滅

青色に点灯

赤色に点灯

緑色に点灯

USBメモリモード

同軸オーディオモード

TWSペアリング中

TWSペアリング完了

最大音量

電池残量少

充電中赤色に点灯

充電完了ランプは消灯

赤色に点滅

緑色に点滅

白色に点灯 

白色に点滅 

白色に点灯 

緑色に点滅

電池の寿命を延ばすために、初めて本製品をご使用になる場合は、完全に
充電を行ってください。
前面のインジケーターランプが速く赤色で点滅した場合は、電池残量が少
なくなったと提示します。
機器は音声入力がない場合、約15分後に自動的に電源OFFになります。
Bluetoothボタンと電源ボタンを同時に2秒間押し続けてこの機能をキャン
セルできます。
全部のボタンが機器をコントロールできない場合は、再生/一時停止ボタン
と電源ボタンを同時に2秒間長押しして機器を初期化にしてください。
機器の使用について何かご質問・ご不明な点等ございましたら、お気軽に
support_jp@dossav.comにご連絡ください。

実用最大出力: 50W
DC入力電圧: 5V/2A
電池: 7.4V        4500mAh
本体重量: 2.9kg
充電時間: 4.5hrs
周波数特性: 40Hz-20KHz
サイズ: 39.9 x 9.1 x 13.5 cm　
再生時間: 約35時間 (ボリューム50%時)
Bluetooth通信距離: 約20m/66ft
保証期間: １年間

1. パッケージ内容

4. ボタンとコントロール

5. LEDインジケーター

6. コネクション

● 

● 

● 

1 x SoundBox H200
1 x USB-C充電ケーブル
1 x 取扱説明書（本書）

● 

● 

 

●

 

●

●

● 

●

● 

●

● 

● 

●

●

●

●

2. 主な仕様

3. ご使用になる前に

ボタン スピーカー側操作 操作内容

2秒長押しする 電源on/off

時計回りに回転する 音量＋

反時計回りに回転する 音量ー

押す 曲戻し

押す 曲送り 

押す 

2秒間長押しする

2秒間長押しする

2秒間長押しする

2秒間長押しする

2秒間長押しする

再生/一時停止/前回のデバイスと再接続

押す 

Bluetooth接続を解除
Bluetooth、TFカード、USBメモリ、Aux-in、同
軸（coaxial）オーディオ再生モードの間に切り替え

TWSモードon/off

提示音を閉める

電源自動的オフ機能on/off

スピーカーを初期化

JP



No�ce
This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the 
European Community.

              This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household             
              waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collec�on facility for 
              recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources,
human health and the environment. For more informa�on on disposal and 
recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the 
shop where you bought this product.

CAUTION RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. 
DISPOSE OF USED

7. Bluetoothモード
1.スピーカーをBluetooth機器の１メートル内に置いてください。
2.電源ボタンを2秒間長押ししてスピーカーをオンにします。スピーカーは自
動的にBluetoothペアリングモードになって、青く点滅します。
3.Bluetooth機器のBluetoothをオンにして、Bluetoothリストから「
SoundBox H200」を選択ください。
4.ペアリングに成功すると、スピーカーの動作LEDが青く点灯します。 

8. TWS (True Wireless Stereo) モード

10. 安全上のご注意 

• 本機を落としたり、ぶつけたり、揺れたりしないてください。
• 本機を異常に温度の高いところや直射日光のあたるところに長く置
かないてく ださい。 
• 本機を電子レンジや無線LANデバイスに近付けないでください。
• 自分で本機を解体したり、修理したり、改造したりしないてください。 
• 本機をベンゼン、アルコールなどの溶剤の入った洗剤で洗浄しない
てください。 
• 本機を直射日光のあたる車内に置かないでください。 
• 湿った状態で本機を充電しようとしないでください。

Bluetooth経由でDotを本機に接続できます。 Bluetoothを使って接続の手
順は以下とおりです：

1.AlexaアプリをダウンロードしてDotと自宅のwi-fiネットワークに接続しま
す。
2.SoundBox H200をBluetoothモードに切り替えてください。
3.Alexaアプリを起動し、「メニュー」をタップし、その後「設定」をタップして設
定を行ってください。
4.AlexaデバイスのリストからEcho Dotをタップし、Bluetoothをタップしてく
ださい。
5.SoundBox H200は、Bluetooth機器のリストに表示されるはずです。表示さ
れない場合は、電源ボタンを押して再試行してください。
6.リストに表示されると、スピーカーをタップしてペアリングします。
7.デバイスの情報を削除するには、Bluetoothに戻り＞スピーカーの名前を
タップし＞「デバイスを忘れ」をタップします。

9. Echo Dotと接続

1.2台のスピーカーをオンにしてください。
2.１台のスピーカーを選択してマスタースピーカーにしてください。      ボタ
ンを長押しすると、動作LEDは速く白色に点滅します。
3.マスタースピーカーは自動的に2台目のスピーカーにペアリングします。ペ
アリングに成功すると、2台目の動作LEDはゆっくりと白色に点滅します。
4.Bluetooth機器のBluetoothリストから「SoundBox H200」を選択ください。

ご注意: APEフォーマットはTWSモードに対応できません。


